

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

ROMAN _____ ,
GEORGINA _____ , LUIS _____
and BASSAM _____ ,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

and

MARIA _____ ,
PHILLIP _____ , CHENGHUI _____ ,
and YANEYSI _____ ,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated

v.

Case No. 4:20-cv-01241

CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland
Security; U.S. IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; MATTHEW
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as Deputy
Director and Senior Official Performing the
Duties of the Director, U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; PATRICK
CONTRERAS, in his official
capacity as Field Office Director,
Enforcement and Removal Operations,
Houston Field Office, U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; and
RANDY TATE, in his official
capacity as Warden of the Montgomery
Processing Center,

Respondents-Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	5
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
PROPOSED CLASS DEFINITION.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. PLAINTIFFS MEET THE STANDARDS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION UNDER RULES 23(a) AND 23(b)(2).....	10
A. The Class Meets All of the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	10
1. The Class Is So Numerous that Joinder Is Impracticable.	10
2. Members of the Class Have Questions of Law and Fact in Common.....	13
3. The Claims of the Proposed Class Representatives Are Typical of Those of the Class.....	14
4. The Proposed Class Representatives Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class.....	15
B. Plaintiffs Meet the Requirements of Federal Rule 23(b)(2).	17
C. Counsel Meet the Criteria of Rule 23(g).....	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Casa Orlando Apartments, Ltd. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 624 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Cole v. Livingston</i> , 4:14-CV-1698, 2016 WL 3258345 (S.D. Tex. June 14, 2016).....	13, 15
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 263 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	11
<i>Fraihat v. U.S. Imm. & Customs Enforcement</i> , No. 19-1546, 2020 WL 1932393 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020)	18
<i>Hernandez Roman v. Wolf</i> , No. ED CV 20-00768 TJH, ECF No. 52 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020)	18
<i>Ibe v. Jones</i> , 836 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2016)	11, 14
<i>J.D. v. Nagin</i> , 255 F.R.D. 406 (E.D. La. 2009).....	11
<i>James v. City of Dallas</i> , Tex., 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Jones v. Diamond</i> , 519 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Morrow v. Washington</i> , 277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011).....	15
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)	12, 17

<i>Pederson v. La. State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Savino v. Souza</i> , No. 20-10617-WGY, 2020 WL 1703844 (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2020)	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	11
<i>Ward v. Hellerstedt</i> , 753 Fed. Appx. 236 (5th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Yates v. Collier</i> , 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)	11, 14, 17, 18
<i>Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(d)(1)(A) and (E)	7
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(a) and (b)(2)	7, 10
Laura M. Marushack et al., <i>Medical Problems of State and Federal Prisoners and Jail Inmates</i>	12, 13
Order, ECF No. 41	8
Rule 23	17
Rule 23(a)(1)	11, 12
Rule 23(a)(2)	13, 14, 15
Rule 23(a)(3)	15
Rule 23(a)(4)	17
Rule 23(b)(2)	11, 17, 18
Rule 23(g)	19
U.S. Constitution Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause	14
